Major Transport Infrastructures on Northern Economic Corridor 

As far as weight bridges are concerned, in Mombasa a long queue is there at the weight bridge station. There is 
cargo traffic of more than five thousand (5,ooo) per day which is corresponding to fifteen thousand (15,000) 
pcu per day. It means that cargo traffic has enough demand that can cause a traffic jam on a two-lane-capacity 
road.  It seems difficult to deal with this kind of volumes on alone carriage way. 

There are increasing cargo traffic demands and, as the result, heavy trucks cause road surface to deteriorate in

[...]

proposed as a workable solution. 

(Power in Kenya) 

As per by 2014, electricity provided nine (9%) of overall energy requirements in Kenya, while petroleum and 
renewable energy provided twenty two (22%) and sixty nine (69%), respectively. Peak demand increased from 
eight hundred and ninety nine (899) MW in FY 2004/05 to one thousand four hundred and seventy (1,470) 
MW in FY2013/14 reaching one thousand five hundred and twelve (1,512) MW by December 2014, while the 
installed capacity is two thousand one hundred and seventy three (2,173)MW in 2014. The number of electricity 
consumers tripled by more than one million from 735,144 in FY 2004/05 to 2,757,983 by June 2014.  

Power generation in Kenya is supplied by Kenya Electricity Generation Company (KenGen), Geothermal 
Development Company Ltd.

[...]

under voltage in Western Kenya, 
transmission lines and transformer overloads, delay of implementation progress of projects, high system losses 
and low electrification rate (about 30% of the total population).  

(Power in Uganda) 

Uganda has an installed capacity of eight hundred and fifty one plus (851.53)MW, mostly consisting of hydro 
power plants eighty (80%), thermal, mini and micro-hydro power plants which either contribute to the national 
electricity grid or directly serve specific communities and or individuals. Uganda also imports some electric

[...]

power from Rwanda as a cost effective measure to serve Kisoro town which is nearer the grid from Rwanda than 
to the one in Uganda. Some of the generated power is exported to neighboring Kenya, Tanzania and Rwanda. 
The maximum system peak demand registered in 2014 was about five hundred and forty nine plus (549.78)MW 
with installed power generation capacity of 851.53MW.  

Power generation in Uganda is supplied by Uganda Electricity Generating Company Ltd (UEGCL), Thermal 
plants, mini hydro power plants and power stations in some factories. Power transmission is managed by

[...]

Uganda Electricity Transmission Company Ltd (UETCL) and power distribution is managed by nine 
distribution companies. Among them, Umeme is the biggest distribution company that purchases ninety six 
(96) % of total energy. 

It is projected that the power demand forecast is estimated to be one thousand and thirty (1,030) MW by 2020 
with the increase power generation capacity of up to two thousand five hundred (2,500) MW.  On the other 
hand, the power sector in Uganda is still faced with challenges from both the supply and demand sides such as: 
long time process for land acquisition with high cost, low electrification rates, high tariff and uncompetitive and 
high system losses.

[...]

challenges with affected communities within the potential infrastructure sites. On the other hand, key issues on 
the demand side are analyzed by the NWMP 2030 as follows: b) insufficient water saving, and c) high level of 
non-revenue water. 

(Water in Uganda) 

With a mean annual rainfall of around one thousand two hundred (1,200) mm, Uganda may be considered 
endowed with significant freshwater resources. However, their uneven spatial and temporal distribution 
coupled with the ever increasing pressure on the resource due to rapid population growth, increased 
urbanization and industrialization, among other factors still remains a big challenge to the sustainable water

[...]

(Information, Communication and Technology (ICT) in Kenya) 

The National Optic Fiber Backbone Infrastructure (NOFBI) is a countrywide territorial optic fiber network 
installed by the government and operated and maintained by Telkom Kenya. The network is four thousand 
three hundred (4300) km long and was installed in 2006 and connects twenty nine (29) counties headquarters, 
including Nairobi, under phase I of the project. Since its installment, this optic fiber cable network has had 
numerous beneficial impacts in Kenya.  However, there have been a number of challenges and constraints such

[...]

Over the years, Uganda Government through the ICT sector has put in place policy, legal and regulatory 
frameworks aiming at providing a conductive environment for private sector participation and investment. 
Fiber cable network deployment in Uganda is around five thousand one hundred and ten plus (5,110.65) km 
which was laid by both the Government and Private Sector with connectivity to the Northern Border with South 
Sudan at Nimule and to the Southern border with Tanzania at Mutukula. This has further enabled border to 
border connectivity from the East (Busia and Mutukula) to the West (Mpondwe).  The number of base 
transmitters countrywide stands at three thousand five hundred and twenty four (3,524) sites. 

The traditional licensing framework that data service providers to deploy their own infrastructure is a barrier to 
entry for new players into the ICT market. In addition, weak enforcement of infrastructure sharing has led to 
high costs of network expansion and has limited innovative approaches to expansion.